

No. 24-1807

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel. CHARLES BENNETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for the Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America*

Andrew R. Varcoe
Christopher J. Walker
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
Kellie Combs
Beth Weinman
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Relator cannot ask a jury to overrule FDA’s approval of Defendants’ drugs, which would violate Congress’s express grant to FDA of sole authority to exercise such regulatory judgments, as the Supreme Court recognized in <i>Buckman</i>	6
A. FDA maintains authority over drug approval and labeling, which provides the basis for payment by CMS	6
B. Under <i>Buckman</i> , Relator cannot ask a jury to override FDA’s approval	9
C. Crediting Relator’s theory would cause New Drug Application (NDA) applicants to flood FDA with unnecessary information, compromising the drug approval process.....	13
II. A relator cannot satisfy either the FCA’s materiality or causation elements based on a fraud-on-the-FDA theory where FDA has specifically considered Relator’s allegations and declined to remove the product from the market..	15
A. Relator cannot satisfy materiality where FDA has reviewed his allegations and declined to rescind approval of Cipro and Levaquin.	16
B. Relator’s allegations also fail to satisfy the causation requirement....	19
CONCLUSION	20
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Cimino v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	1, 13, 18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	2, 16
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	14
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023).....	8
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A)	1, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2)(A)	12

42 U.S.C. § 1927(k)(2).....12

Other Authorities

89 Fed. Reg. 64921, 64921-22 (Aug. 8, 2024).....9

FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., *Guidance for Industry on Benefit-Risk Assessment for New Drug and Biological Products* (Oct. 2023), <https://www.fda.gov/media/152544/download>8

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., *Review Team Responsibilities* (Sept. 1, 2015), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/center-drug-evaluation-and-research-cder/review-team-responsibilities>13
